

No. 16-812

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSA ELIDA CASTRO, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF THE LAW OF HABEAS  
CORPUS, THE FEDERAL COURTS, CITIZENSHIP,  
AND THE CONSTITUTION AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN HAFETZ  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Newark Center  
Newark, NJ 07102

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511

NOAH A. LEVINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 937-7518  
noah.levine@wilmerhale.com

MARK C. FLEMING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AT COMMON LAW IN ENGLAND AND IN THIS NATION SINCE THE FOUNDING, AC- CESS TO HABEAS CORPUS HAS BEEN AVAILABLE TO PERSONS WITHIN THE REALM REGARDLESS WHETHER THEY ARE CITIZENS OR ALIENS.....	4
II. CONGRESS’S PLENARY POWER OVER IMMI- GRATION DOES NOT ALLOW IT TO ENACT A DE FACTO SUSPENSION OF THE WRIT.....	10
III. THE REACH OF THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE DOES NOT DEPEND ON THE APPLICABIL- ITY OF DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX: List of Amici.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) ...	4, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Brumme v. INS</i> , 275 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Case of the Deserters from the British Frigate L’Africaine</i> , 3 Am. L.J. & Misc. Repertory 132 (Md. 1810) .....	9
<i>Case of Hippolyte Dumas</i> , 2 Am. L.J. & Misc. Repertory 86 (Pa. 1809).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Holloway</i> , 1 Serg. & Rawle 392 (Pa. 1815) .....	8
<i>Ex parte D’Oliviera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Lau Ow Bew</i> , 141 U.S. 583 (1891) .....	14
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	5
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	13
<i>Garcia de Rincon v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 539 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	16
<i>Li v. Eddy</i> , 259 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	16
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	13, 14
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	6, 15
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	15
<i>United States v. Desfontes &amp; Gaillard</i> (C.C. S.D. Ga. 1830), reprinted in Eric. M. Freedman, <i>Milestones in Habeas: Part I</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 531 (2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 42 (1795) .....	9
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 370 (1797) .....	9
<i>Wan Shing v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 424 (1891) .....	14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	10, 11, 17

**FOREIGN CASES**

<i>Calvin’s Case</i> (1608) 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (KB) .....	5
<i>Case of Du Castro</i> (1697) 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (KB) .....	6
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> (1810) 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (KB).....	7, 8
<i>R v. Cowle</i> (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (KB).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>R v. Schiever</i> (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (KB) .....	6
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> (1772) 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (KB) .....	7

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1225.....	1
§ 1252.....	2
Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 225(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 67 Fed. Reg. 68,924 (Nov. 13, 2002) .....	2
Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	3
Br. <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Legal Historians in Support of Respondent, <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 553 U.S. 289 (2001) (No. 00-767), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 465 (2002) .....	5
Cleveland, Sarah H., <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power Over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	10
Duker, William F., <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980).....	8
The Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Freedman, Eric M., <i>Habeas Corpus in Three Dimensions—Dimension III: Habeas Corpus as an Instrument of Checks and Balances</i> , 8 Ne. U. L.J. 251 (2016) .....	11
Hafetz, Jonathan L., Note, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998) .....	7
Halliday, Paul D., <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2010) .....	6, 7
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 537 (2010) .....	4, 5
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) .....	7
Oldham, James & Michael J. Wishnie, <i>The Historical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 485 (2002) .....	7
Sir Matthew Hale's <i>The Prerogative of the King</i> (D.E.C. Yale ed., 1975).....	5
